## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
North Pole Engineerir	03/25/2010						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Intelliject, Inc.						
Street Address:	111 Virginia Stree	et					
Internal Address:	Suite 405						
City:	Richmond						
State/Country:	VIRGINIA						
Postal Code:	23219	23219					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Ty	ype	Number					
Application Number: 12615		15636					
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number: (202)842-7899							
Fax Number:	(202)842-78	99					
	(202)842-78 be sent via US Mai	99 I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	\$40.00				
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800	<i>when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 33					
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo	<i>l when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 33 oley.com	0 540 0 1				
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo : Cooley God	<i>l when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 53 oley.com ward Kronish LLP					
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo : Cooley God 777 6th Stre	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 63 oley.com ward Kronish LLP et NW, Suite 1100					
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo Cooley God 777 6th Stre ATTN: The	<i>l when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 53 oley.com ward Kronish LLP					
<i>Correspondence will L</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo Cooley God 777 6th Stre ATTN: The Washington	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 53 oley.com ward Kronish LLP et NW, Suite 1100 Patent Group					
Correspondence will E Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent via US Mai 703-456-800 ctipton@coo cooley God 777 6th Stre ATTN: The Washington	<i>I when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 33 bley.com ward Kronish LLP et NW, Suite 1100 Patent Group , DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001					

PATENT REEL: 024260 FRAME: 0567

#### Attorney Docket No: INTJ-006/01US 306456-2094

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT (Company to Company)

North Pole Engineering, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Minnesota, and having its principal place of business at 221 North First Street, Suite 310, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 (herein referred to as "Assignor") is a prior assignee of the entire right, title and interest in the subject matter and invention(s) disclosed in the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A, to which the Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below claim priority.

Application Serial No.	Title	Filing Date
12/615,636	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SELF- ADMINISTRATION OF VACCINES AND OTHER MEDICAMENTS	10-Nov-2009
PCT/US2009/063983	APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR SELF- ADMINISTRATION OF VACCINES AND OTHER MEDICAMENTS	11-Nov-2009

WHEREAS, **Intelliject**, **Inc.**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware, and having its principal place of business at 111 Virginia Street, Suite 405, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s), and said patent(s), as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)) disclosed in said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

WHEREAS, the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor previously assigned, transferred, and/or set over to the Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the subject matter and invention(s) disclosed in the Priority Applications by the assignment agreement(s) identified in Schedule A (the "Priority Application Assignment Agreements").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that the Assignor has not done so already via any prior agreement(s) with the Assignee, which includes at least the Priority Application Assignment Agreements, or if the Assignor has already done so via said prior agreement(s) with the Assignee then in confirmation of any obligation to do so in said prior agreement(s), the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover damages, including provisional or other royalties, for prior infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any

### PATENT REEL: 024260 FRAME: 0568

#### Attorney Docket No: INTJ-006/01US 306456-2094 Application Serial No. 12/615,636 Page 2

and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is a lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign or assignment in accordance with said prior agreement(s), and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

This Confirmatory Assignment may be recorded in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, where it will be open for public inspection.

Attorney Docket No: INTJ-006/01US 306456-2094 Application Serial No. 12/615,636

Date: MARCH 25, 2010

•

Page 3 By:

Name: Joseph Tretter Title: Vice President Company: North Pole Engineering, Inc.

State of MINNESOTA
SS)
On <u>03/25/2010</u> , before me,, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>JOSEPH P. TRETTER</u> , personally known to me or
personally appeared Joseph P. TRETTER, personally known to me or
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
My Commission Expires: Place Notary Seal Above

PATENT REEL: 024260 FRAME: 0570

\* \* \*

# Schedule A

A	Title	Filing Date	Assignment Agreement	
Application Serial No.			Date	Recordation (Reel / Frame)
11/621,236	Devices, Systems and Methods for Medicament Delivery	9-Jan-2007	28-Dec-2006	018829/0138
12/017,405	Medical Injector with Compliance Tracking and Monitoring	22-Jan-2008	9-May-2008	021558/0606
12/119,016	Medicament Delivery Device Having an Electronic Circuit System	12-May-2008	9-May-2008	022663/0584

425345 v1/RE

PATENT REEL: 024260 FRAME: 0571

RECORDED: 04/20/2010